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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
Glen Ridge Board of Ed

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank $10,416,864.24
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $1,800.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $1,353,325.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $24,464,592.04

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00

141 Intergovernmental - State $1,799,648.60

142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00

143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00

153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $75,000.00 $1,874,648.60
Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00

151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:

301 Estimated revenues $35,624,867.00

302 Less revenues ($35,307,740.92) $317,126.08

Total assets and resources

$38,428,355.96
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Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
421 Accounts payable
431 Contracts payable
451 Loans payable
481 Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July
607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve
312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve
762 Reserve for Adult Education
750-752,76x Other reserves
601 Appropriations
602 Less: Expenditures ($5,469,529.92)
Less: Encumbrances ($29,740,791.36)

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1
771 Designated fund balance
303 Budgeted fund balance

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

$1,545,486.00
$0.00
($192,161.00)
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$37,492,798.61

($35,210,321.28)

$30,479,389.97

$1,353,325.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$2,282,477.33
$34,115,192.30

$5,993,997.80
$0.00
($1,867,931.61)

$0.00
$186,136.97
$0.00

$0.00
$960.50
$0.00

$187,097.47

$38,241,258.49
$38,428,355.96
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budgeted Actual Variance

Appropriations $37,492,798.61 $35,210,321.28 $2,282,477.33
Revenues ($35,624,867.00) ($35,307,740.92) ($317,126.08)
Subtotal $1.867,931.61 ($97.419.64) $1.965,351.25
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 ($192,161.00) $192,161.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve ($192,161.00) ($192,161.00) $0.00
Subtotal $1.675,770.61 ($481,741.64) $2,157,512.25
Change in maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $1.675,770.61 ($481,741.64) $2,157,512.25
Change in emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $1.675,770.61 ($481,741.64) $2,157,512.25

Less: Adjustment for prior year $192,161.00 $192,161.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $1.867,931.61 ($289,580.64) $2,157,512.25

M 10/11/202;

Board Secretary Date

Prepared and submitted by :
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00370 SUBTOTAL — Revenues from Local Sources 34,339,726 (652,389) 33,687,337 33,370,211 Under 317,126
00520 SUBTOTAL - Revenues from State Sources 1,937,530 0 1,937,530 1,937,530 0
Total 36,277,256  (652,389) 35,624,867 35,307,741 317,126

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available
03200 TOTAL REGULAR PROGRAMS - INSTRUCTION 2,494,673 10,781,232 13,275,905 1,394,506 11,455,040 426,359
10300 Total Special Education - Instruction 283,885 2,225,064 2,508,949 235,446 2,250,096 23,408
11160 Total Basic Skills/Remedial — Instruct. 219,199 107,066 326,265 34,302 291,558 405
12160 Total Bilingual Education — Instruction 1,500 0 1,500 0 0 1,500
17100 Total School-Sponsored Co/Extra Curricul 326,513 0 326,513 1,862 274,644 50,007
17600 Total School-Sponsored Athletics — Instr 585,468 96,905 682,373 50,651 485,874 145,849
29180 Total Undistributed Expenditures - Instr 2,171,135  (165,600) 2,005,535 138,802 1,494,578 372,155
30620 Total Undistributed Expenditures — Healt 115,065 311,015 426,080 49,071 327,196 49,813
40580 Total Undistributed Expend — Speech, OT, 624,475 66,081 690,556 51,897 552,411 86,248
41080 Total Undist. Expend. — Other Supp. Serv 278,268 428,034 706,302 81,862 614,922 9,519
41660 Total Undist. Expend. — Guidance 92,526 654,447 746,973 114,557 621,325 11,091
42200 Total Undist. Expend. — Child Study Team 232,835 652,224 885,059 153,068 704,191 27,801
43200 Total Undist. Expend. — Improvement of | 36,200 0 36,200 20,700 14,300 1,200
43620 Total Undist. Expend. — Edu. Media Serv. 229,671 373,182 602,853 141,163 444,434 17,256
44180 Total Undist. Expend. — Instructional St 23,695 2,000 25,695 737 2,758 22,200
45300 Support Serv. - General Admin 714,021 308,843 1,022,864 281,321 614,384 127,159
46160 Support Serv. - School Admin 248,826 2,008,967 2,257,793 525,206 1,657,016 75,571
47200 Total Undist. Expend. — Central Services 84,461 443,746 528,207 138,787 352,646 36,774
47620 Total Undist. Expend. — Admin. Info. Tec 10,014 95,711 105,725 24,754 78,720 2,251
51120 Total Undist. Expend. — Oper. & Maint. O 1,798,703 1,241,199 3,039,903 753,379 1,919,378 367,146
52480 Total Undist. Expend. — Student Transpor 1,086,572 70,804 1,157,376 83,219 970,251 103,905
71260 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES -EMPLOYEE 5,427,597 (4,361) 5,423,236 1,076,482 4,135,022 211,733
75880 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 72,000 121,948 193,948 55,952 65,996 72,000
76260 Total Facilities Acquisition and Constru 2,066,000 (1,549,011) 516,989 61,805 414,054 41,130
Total 19,223,303 18,269,495 37,492,799 5,469,530 29,740,791 2,282,477
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Revenues:

00100
00140
00180
00260
00300
00420
00440
00470

10-1210
10-1310
10-1350
10-1910
101___
10-3121
10-3132
10-3177

Local Tax Levy

Tuition from Individuals

Tuition from Summer School

Rents and Royalties

Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues
Categorical Transportation Aid
Categorical Special Education Aid

Categorical Security Aid

Expenditures:

02000
02080
02100
02120
02140
02500
02540
03000
03040
03060
03080
03100
03120
04500
04520
04600
07000
07100
07120
07500
07520
07600
08500
08520
11000
11100
12100
17000
17020
17040
17500

11-105-100-101

11-110-___-101
11-120-__-101
11-130-_-101
11-140-___ 101

11-150-100-101
11-150-100-320
11-190-1__-106
11-190-1__-340

11-190-1__ -[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series

11-190-1__-610
11-190-1__-640
11-190-1__-8__

11-204-100-101
11-204-100-106
11-204-100-610
11-213-100-101
11-213-100-610
11-213-100-640
11-214-100-101
11-214-100-106
11-214-100-610
11-216-100-101
11-216-100-106
11-230-100-101
11-230-100-610
11-240-100-610
11-401-100-1__

Preschool — Salaries of Teachers
Kindergarten — Salaries of Teachers
Grades 1-5 — Salaries of Teachers
Grades 6-8 — Salaries of Teachers
Grades 9-12 — Salaries of Teachers

Salaries of Teachers

Purchased Professional — Educational Ser

Other Salaries for Instruction

Purchased Technical Services

General Supplies

Textbooks

Other Objects

Salaries of Teachers

Other Salaries for Instruction
General Supplies

Salaries of Teachers

General Supplies

Textbooks

Salaries of Teachers

Other Salaries for Instruction
General Supplies

Salaries of Teachers

Other Salaries for Instruction
Salaries of Teachers

General Supplies

General Supplies

Salaries

11-401-100-[3-5] Purchased Services (300-500 series)

11-401-100-6__
11-402-100-1__

Supplies and Materials

Salaries

Org Budget
33,271,846
845,380

0

80,000
142,500
123,908
1,665,741
147,881

Total 36,277,256

Org Budget
209,819
79,944
363,867
386,361
419,868
500
24,150
143,404
138,675
10,000
544,122
166,735
7,229
8,513
800
4,000
77,777
20,190
12,150
83,034
67,969
9,000
52

400
215,399
3,800
1,500
270,815
3,000
52,698
385,004

Transfers

(652,389)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(652,389)

Transfers
144,916
638,087

2,915,033

2,508,501

3,979,962

0
0
586,667

239,894
49,944
0
1,744,878
0

0
57,786
25,047
0
60,883
46,632
106,976
90

0

0

0

0
93,134

Budget Est
32,619,457
845,380

0

80,000
142,500
123,908
1,665,741
147,881
35,624,867

Adj Budget
354,734
718,031

3,278,900
2,894,862
4,399,830
500
24,150
730,071
138,675
10,000
552,188
166,735
7,229
248,407
50,744
4,000
1,822,655
20,190
12,150
140,820
93,016
9,000
60,935
47,032
322,375
3,890
1,500
270,815
3,000
52,698
478,138

Actual
32,619,457
417,080
952

79,000
253,721
123,908
1,665,741
147,881
35,307,741

Expended
27,683
67,750

302,579
269,847
399,531
0

2,565
62,566
77,308
0
169,203
15,087
385
25,153
2,331
1,682
165,325
13,731
3,979
14,953
2,244

0

6,047

0
32,043
2,259

0

0

0

1,862
23,542

Over/Under Unrealized
0

Under 428,300
(952)

Under 1,000
(111,221)

0

0

0

317,126

Encumber Available
327,051 0
650,281 0
2,976,321 0
2,625,015 0
4,000,299 0
500 0

1,210 20,375
667,505 0
37,055 24,311

0 10,000

114,887 268,098
54,517 97,131
400 6,444
223,254 0
48,413 0
93 2,225
1,657,330 0
1,707 4,752

680 7,491
125,867 0
90,772 0

60 8,940

54,888 0
47,032 0
290,332 0
1,226 405

0 1,500

270,815 0
3,000 0

829 50,007
454,596 0
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Expenditures:
11-402-100-[3-5] Purchased Services (300-500 series)

17520
17540
17560
17580
29020
29040
29060
29080
29100
30500
30540
30580
40500
40520
40540
41000
41020
41040
41500
41520
41580
41620
42000
42020
42080
42100
42160
43020
43160
43500
43520
43580
44080
44120
44140
45000
45040
45060
45080
45100
45120

11-402-100-6__
11-402-100-8__
11-402-100-930
11-000-100-562
11-000-100-563
11-000-100-564
11-000-100-565
11-000-100-566
11-000-213-1__
11-000-213-3__
11-000-213-6__
11-000-216-1__
11-000-216-320
11-000-216-6__
11-000-217-1__
11-000-217-320
11-000-217-6__
11-000-218-104
11-000-218-105
11-000-218-390
11-000-218-6__
11-000-219-104
11-000-219-105
11-000-219-390

Supplies and Materials

Other Objects

Transfers to Cover Deficit (Custodial)
Tuition to Other LEAs within the State -
Tuition to County Voc. School District-R
Tuition to County Voc. School District-S
Tuition to CSSD & Regular Day Schools
Tuition to Priv. School for the Disabled
Salaries

Purchased Professional and Technical Ser
Supplies and Materials

Salaries

Purchased Professional — Educational Ser
Supplies and Materials

Salaries

Purchased Professional — Educational Ser
Supplies and Materials

Salaries of Other Professional Staff
Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Ass
Other Purchased Professional & Technical
Supplies and Materials

Salaries of Other Professional Staff
Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Ass

Other Purchased Professional & Technical

11-000-219-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series

11-000-219-6___
11-000-221-104
11-000-221-6__
11-000-222-1__
11-000-222-177
11-000-222-6___
11-000-223-320

Supplies and Materials

Salaries of Other Professional Staff
Supplies and Materials

Salaries

Salaries of Technology Coordinators
Supplies and Materials

Purchased Professional — Educational Ser

11-000-223-[4-5] Other Purch. Services (400-500 series)

11-000-223-6___
11-000-230-1__
11-000-230-331
11-000-230-332
11-000-230-334
11-000-230-339
11-000-230-340

Supplies and Materials

Salaries

Legal Services

Audit Fees

Architectural/Engineering Services
Other Purchased Professional Services

Purchased Technical Services

Org Budget
87,694
39,245

6,525
67,000
200,264
6,148
58,206
0
1,906,517
24,890
53,475
36,700
154,147
466,178
4,150
128,248
143,780
6,240
46,835
0
31,397
14,294
176,330
1,496
33,271
4,200
17,538
35,000
1,200
79,543
96,017
54,112
0
23,195
500
1,777
157,819
52,875
10,000
12,100
21,368

Transfers Adj Budget

0
3,771

0

0

0

8,867

0

165
(174,632)
311,015
0

0
367,711
(301,630)
0
266,634
161,400
0
553,113
101,334
0

0
580,524
71,700

0
0
0
0
0

155,713
217,468
0

500
1,500

0
308,843
0

0
0
0
0

87,694
43,016
6,525
67,000
200,264
15,015
58,206
165
1,731,885
335,905
53,475
36,700
521,858
164,548
4,150
394,882
305,180
6,240
599,948
101,334
31,397
14,294
756,854
73,196
33,271
4,200
17,538
35,000
1,200
235,256
313,485
54,112
500
24,695
500
310,620
157,819
52,875
10,000
12,100
21,368

Expended
17,166
6,418
3,525

o ©o o o o

138,802
39,794
7,585
1,693
50,250
1,458
189
71,868
9,994
0
62,686
24,536
26,397
938
112,520
17,916
16,875
14
5,742
20,700
0
21,602
99,394
20,167
500
237

0
77,200
19,849
3,000
0
2,945
21,368

Encumber  Available
4,917 65,611
23,621 12,978
2,740 260

0 67,000
182,127 18,137
15,015 0
28,656 29,550
165 0
1,268,615 324,468
296,111 0
27,540 18,350
3,544 31,463
471,608 0
80,792 82,298
1" 3,950
323,014 0
291,758 3,429
150 6,090
537,262 0
76,798 0
4,645 356
2,621 10,735
644,323 10
55,280 0
2,900 13,496

0 4,186

1,688 10,108
14,300 0
0 1,200
213,654 0
214,091 0
16,689 17,256
0 0

2,758 21,700

0 500
233,420 0
84,363 53,607
49,875 0
0 10,000

1,100 8,055

0 0
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Expenditures:

45140
45160
45180
45200
45240
45260
45280
46000
46040
46100
46120
46140
47000
47040
47060
47100
47180
47500
47580
47600
48500
48520
48540
49000
49025
49040
49060
49080
49120
49140
49160
49180
49200
49220
49260
49280
50000
50020
50040
50060
51020

11-000-230-530
11-000-230-585
11-000-230-590
11-000-230-610
11-000-230-820
11-000-230-890
11-000-230-895
11-000-240-103
11-000-240-105

Communications/Telephone

BOE Other Purchased Services

Misc Purch Services (400-500 series, O/T
General Supplies

Judgments against the School District
Miscellaneous Expenditures

BOE Membership Dues and Fees
Salaries of Principals/Assistant Princip

Salaries of Secretarial and Clerical Ass

11-000-240-[4-5] Other Purchased Services (400-500 series

11-000-240-6__
11-000-240-8__
11-000-251-1__
11-000-251-340
11-000-251-592
11-000-251-6__
11-000-251-890
11-000-252-1__
11-000-252-6__
11-000-252-8__
11-000-261-1__
11-000-261-420
11-000-261-610
11-000-262-1__
11-000-262-199
11-000-262-3__
11-000-262-420
11-000-262-441
11-000-262-490
11-000-262-520
11-000-262-590
11-000-262-610
11-000-262-621
11-000-262-622
11-000-262-626
11-000-262-8__
11-000-263-1__
11-000-263-3__
11-000-263-420
11-000-263-610
11-000-266-3__

Supplies and Materials

Other Objects

Salaries

Purchased Technical Services

Misc. Purch. Services (400-500 Series, O
Supplies and Materials

Other Objects

Salaries

Supplies and Materials

Other Objects

Salaries

Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Servic
General Supplies

Salaries

Unused Vac Pay to Term/Retired Staff
Purchased Professional and Technical Ser
Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Svc.
Rental of Land & Bldg. Oth. Than Lease P
Other Purchased Property Services
Insurance

Miscellaneous Purchased Services
General Supplies

Energy (Natural Gas)

Energy (Electricity)

Energy (Gasoline)

Other Objects

Salaries

Purchased Professional and Technical Ser
Cleaning, Repair, and Maintenance Svc.
General Supplies

Purchased Professional and Technical Ser

Org Budget

279,889
2,000
70,369
20,250
60,000
9,574
16,000
127,043
17,901
61,600
27,651
14,631
16,230
36,102
15,539
15,000
1,590
5,974
2,300
1,740
32,346
336,063
73,542
205,348
39,011
27,855
10,000
75,000
33,400
184,043
5,400
132,150
180,250
360,000
11,500
1,700
10,000
5,000
35,500
18,900
17,695

Transfers
40,000

0

0

0
(40,000)
0

0
1,706,295
304,672

0

(2,000)

0

441,336
0

0

2,410

95,699
12

0
214,663
90,186
58,507
866,663
0

6,070
5,650

0

(900)
4,361

0
(4,492)

© ©Oo o o o o

(5,100)

4,200

Adj Budget
319,889
2,000
70,369
20,250
20,000
9,574
16,000
1,833,338
322,573
61,600
25,651
14,631
457,566
36,102
15,539
17,410
1,590
101,673
2,312
1,740
247,009
426,249
132,049
1,072,011
39,011
33,925
15,650
75,000
32,500
188,404
5,400
127,658
180,250
360,000
11,500
1,700
10,000
5,000
30,400
18,900
21,895

Expended
103,056
1,152
28,558
4,667

0

7,027
12,500
423,959
88,299
2,356
6,534
4,058
112,441
19,699
1,138
4,219
1,290
23,897
12

845
42,140
154,680
19,800
236,054
5,606
15,435
3,700

0

3,602
94,202
0
68,959
4,545
87,289
0

125

1,215

15,219

Encumber  Available
207,630 9,203
0 848
33,138 8,673
4,858 10,725

0 20,000

0 2,547

0 3,500
1,409,379 0
234,274 0
2,219 57,025
11,144 7,973
0 10,573
345,125 0
6,645 9,758
523 13,878

353 12,838

0 300
77,776 0
944 1,356

0 895
204,869 0
119,237 152,332
74,106 38,142
824,249 11,708
33,405 0
18,490 0
1,800 10,150
75,000 0
23,818 5,080
94,202 0
0 5,400

6,600 52,099
175,705 0
232,911 39,800
11,500 0
0 1,575
10,000 0
2,300 2,700

0 29,185

0 18,900

6,675 1
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Expenditures:

51060
52000
52020
52040
52100
52140
52200
52280
52320
52380
71020
71060
71120
71160
71180
71200
71220
71227
73040
73080
75620
75640
75740
76020
76040
76080
76200

11-000-266-610
11-000-270-107
11-000-270-160
11-000-270-161
11-000-270-350
11-000-270-420
11-000-270-503
11-000-270-512
11-000-270-514
11-000-270-518
11-000-291-220
11-000-291-241
11-000-291-249
11-000-291-260
11-000-291-270
11-000-291-280
11-000-291-290
11-000-291-299
12-120-100-73_
12-140-100-73_
12-000-230-73_
12-000-240-73_
12-000-263-73_
12-000-400-331
12-000-400-334
12-000-400-450
12-000-400-800

Org Budget
General Supplies 4,000
Salaries of Non-Instructional Aides 2,400
Sal. For Pupil Trans (Bet Home & Sch) — 0
Sal. For Pupil Trans (Bet Home & Sch) — 10,301
Management Fee — ESC & CTSA Trans. Prog 600
Cleaning, Repair, & Maint. Services 16,580
Contract Serv.—Aid in Lieu Pymts—Non-Pub 30,000
Contr Serv (Oth. Than Bet Home & Sch) - 189,260
Contract Serv. (Sp Ed Stds) - Vendors 10,000
Contract Serv. (Spl. Ed. Students) — ESC 827,431
Social Security Contributions 419,746
Other Retirement Contributions - PERS 374,878
Other Retirement Contributions - Regular 65,193
Workmen’s Compensation 200,687
Health Benefits 4,210,493
Tuition Reimbursement 42,000
Other Employee Benefits 94,600
Unused Sick Pay to Term/Retired Staff 20,000
Grades 1-5 48,000
Grades 9-12 24,000
Undistributed Expenditures — Gen. Admin. 0
Undistributed Expenditures — School Admi 0
Undist. Expend. — Care and Upkeep of Gro 0
Legal Services 0
Architectural/Engineering Services 147,000
Construction Services 1,894,759
Other Objects 24,241

Total 19,223,303

Transfers Adj Budget

1,392
19,619
20,000
51,185

0

0

0

0
17,163
(37,163)
0

0

0
(4,361)

o ©o o o o

58,308
4,774
8,970

49,896
1,000
(140,411)
(1,409,600)
0

5,392
22,019
20,000
61,486
600
16,580
30,000
189,260

27,163
790,268
419,746
374,878

65,193
196,326

4,210,493
42,000
94,600
20,000
48,000
82,308

4,774
8,970
49,896
1,000
6,589
485,159
24,241

18,269,495 37,492,799

Expended
807
3,254
441
13,062
0
2,225
0

0
1,443
62,794
72,261
0
2,657
97,451
893,848
270
9,945
49

0
47,068
4,774
4,110
0

629
4,027
32,908

24,241
5,469,530

Encumber
4,510
18,765
0
48,424
0

0

0
150,000
25,720
727,343
347,485
368,536
59,722
88,664
3,165,206
804
84,655
19,951
0
11,240
0

4,860
49,896
0

2,562
411,492

0
29,740,791

Available
74

0

19,559

0

600
14,355
30,000
39,260

131

0
6,342
2,815
10,211
151,439
40,926
0

0
48,000
24,000

371
0
40,759

0
2,282,477
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Glen Ridge Board of Ed

Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE
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Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents
1M Investments
116 Capital Reserve Account
17 Maintenance Reserve Account
118 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund

141 Intergovernmental - State

142 Intergovernmental - Federal

143 Intergovernmental - Other

153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $

Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $

Other Current Assets

Resources:
301 Estimated revenues
302 Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Assets and Resources

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,941,203.82
($265,486.95)

($302,015.53)
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,675,716.87

$1,373,701.34
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Glen Ridge Board of Ed
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities:

101 Cash in bank ($302,015.53)
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $22,028.35
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $29,895.77
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $51,924.12

753,754
761

604

307

309

764

606

310

766

607

312

762
750-752,76x
601

602

770
771

303

Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
Reserve for encumbrances
Capital reserve account - July
Add: Increase in capital reserve
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
Maintenance reserve account - July
Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July
Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve
Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve
Reserve for Adult Education
Other reserves
Appropriations
Less: Expenditures
Less: Encumbrances
Total appropriated
Unappropriated:
Fund balance, July 1
Designated fund balance
Budgeted fund balance
Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

($515,374.37)
($1,371,700.89)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$2,557,934.36

($1,887,075.26)

$1,511,590.75

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$670,859.10
$2,182,449.85

($243,942.09)

$0.00

($616,730.54)
$1,321,777.22

$1,373,701.34
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Page 15 of 44
10/11/22 08:41

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations
Revenues
Subtotal
Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in maintenance reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve
Subtotal
Change in emergency reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve

Subtotal

Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Budgeted
$2,557,934.36

($1,941,203.82)
$616,730.54

$0.00
$0.00
$616,730.54

$0.00
$0.00
$616,730.54

$0.00
$0.00

$616,730.54

$0.00
$616,730.54

Actual
$1,887,075.26
($265,486.95)
$1.621.588.31

$0.00
$0.00
$1.621,588.31

$0.00
$0.00
$1.621,588.31

$0.00
$0.00
$1.621,588.31

$0.00
$1.621,588.31

M 10/11/202:

Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary

Date

Variance
$670,859.10
($1,675,716.87)
($1,004,857.77)

$0.00
$0.00
($1,004,857.77)

$0.00
$0.00
($1,004,857.77)

$0.00
$0.00
($1,004,857.77)

$0.00
($1,004,857.77)
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 16 of 44

Glen Ridge Board of Ed 10/11/22 08:41
Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE

Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00745 Total Revenues from Local Sources 20,000 197,173 217,173 98,472 Under 118,701
00830 Total Revenues from Federal Sources 1,456,539 267,492 1,724,031 167,015 Under 1,557,016
Total 1,476,539 464,665 1,941,204 265,487 1,675,717

Expenditures; Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available
84100 Local Projects 0 212,771 212,771 44,619 80,368 87,284
84200 Student Activity Fund 20,000 0 20,000 0 0 20,000
88740 Total Federal Projects 1,204,624 1,120,540 2,325,164 470,756 1,290,833 563,575

Total 1,224,624 1,333,310 2,557,934 515,374 1,371,701 670,859



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE

Page 17 of 44
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Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budget Est
00737 20-1760 Student Activity Fund Revenue 20,000 0 20,000
00740 20-1_  Other Revenue from Local Sources 0 197,173 197,173
00775 20-441[1-6] Title | 163,617 28,874 192,491
00780 20-445[1-5] Title Il 27,739 4,895 32,634
00790 20-447[1-4] Title IV 13,932 2,459 16,391
00805 20-442[0-9] .D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped) 326,887 57,686 384,573
00814 20-4540 ARP - ESSER 600,000 0 600,000
00825 20-4___  Other 324,364 0 324,364
00827 20-4537 ACSERS - Special Education 0 173,578 173,578

Total 1,476,539 464,665 1,941,204

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers Adj Budget
84100 20-_ - - Local Projects 0 212,771 212,771
84200 20-475-___-_ Student Activity Fund 20,000 0 20,000
88500 20-__-_ - Titlel 163,617 62,853 226,470
88520 20-__-__- Titlell 27,739 4,895 32,634
88560 20-__-__-  TitlelV 13,932 2,459 16,391
88620 20-_ - - LD.E.A.PartB (Handicapped) 326,887 57,686 384,573
88700 20-__-__-_ Other 0 324,364 324,364
88712 20-486-___ - ACSERS - Special Education 0 173,578 173,578
88713 20-487-__-__ ARP-ESSER Grant Program 656,449 485,690 1,142,139
88714 20-488-__ - ARP ESSER Accel. Learning Coaching Supt 0 9,014 9,014
88716 20-490-___ - ARP ESSER Evidence Based Bynd Sch Day 16,000 0 16,000

Total 1,224,624 1,333,310 2,557,934

Actual Over/Under Unrealized

0
98,472
0

0

0
167,015
0

0

0
265,487

Expended
44,619
0
63,874
21,373
11,690
167,015
46,466
33,928
126,411
0

0
515,374

Under 20,000
Under 98,701
Under 192,491
Under 32,634
Under 16,391
Under 217,558
Under 600,000
Under 324,364
Under 173,578

1,675,717

Encumber Available

80,868 87,284
0 20,000
162,596 0
10,540 721
4,702 0
217,558 0
277,899 0
139,650 0

477,887 537,841
0 9,014
1 15,999

1,371,701 670,859
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Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents
1M Investments
116 Capital Reserve Account
17 Maintenance Reserve Account
118 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund

141 Intergovernmental - State

142 Intergovernmental - Federal

143 Intergovernmental - Other

153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $

Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $

Other Current Assets

Resources:
301 Estimated revenues
302 Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Assets and Resources

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

($133,036.70)
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

($133,036.70)
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities:

101 Cash in bank ($133,036.70)
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $5,675.10
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00

Total liabilities $5,675.10

753,754
761

604

307

309

764

606

310

766

607

312

762
750-752,76x
601

602

770
771

303

Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
Reserve for encumbrances
Capital reserve account - July
Add: Increase in capital reserve
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
Maintenance reserve account - July
Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July
Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve
Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve
Reserve for Adult Education
Other reserves
Appropriations
Less: Expenditures
Less: Encumbrances
Total appropriated
Unappropriated:
Fund balance, July 1
Designated fund balance
Budgeted fund balance
Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

($31,965.64)
($1,842,374.20)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$2,053,557.84

($1,874,339.84)

$1,895,932.04

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$179,218.00
$2,075,150.04

($160,304.00)

$0.00

($2,053,557.84)
($138,711.80)

($133,036.70)
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budgeted Actual Variance

Appropriations $2,053,557.84 $1,874,339.84 $179,218.00
Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $2,053,557.84 $1.874,339.84 $179,218.00
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $2,053,557.84 $1.874,339.84 $179,218.00
Change in maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $2,053,557.84 $1.874,339.84 $179,218.00
Change in emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $2,053,557.84 $1.874,339.84 $179,218.00

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $2,053,557.84 $1.874,339.84 $179,218.00

M 10/11/202;
Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary Date
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 21 of 44

Glen Ridge Board of Ed 10/11/22 08:41
Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber  Available

89200 TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS 0 2,053,558 2,053,558 31,966 1,842,374 179,218
Total 0 2,053,558 2,053,558 31,966 1,842,374 179,218
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available
89040 30-000-4_ -331 Legal Services 0 782 782 782 0 0
89060 30-000-4__-39_ Other Purchased Prof. and Tech Services 0 200,558 200,558 31,184 22,374 147,000
89080 30-000-4__-45_ Construction Services 0 1852218 1,852,218 0 1,820,000 32,218

Total 0 2,053,558 2,053,558 31,966 1,842,374 179,218
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Assets and Resources

Assets:
101 Cash in bank ($582,302.21)
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents $0.00
111 Investments $0.00
116 Capital Reserve Account $0.00
17 Maintenance Reserve Account $0.00
118 Emergency Reserve Account $0.00
121 Tax levy Receivable $892,786.00

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund $0.00
141 Intergovernmental - State $0.00
142 Intergovernmental - Federal $0.00
143 Intergovernmental - Other $0.00
153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00

Loans Receivable:

131 Interfund $0.00

151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ) $0.00 $0.00
Other Current Assets $0.00
Resources:

301 Estimated revenues $1,999,465.00

302 Less revenues ($1,999,465.00) $0.00

Total assets and resources $310,483.79
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Glen Ridge Board of Ed
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities:
101 Cash in bank ($582,302.21)
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state $0.00
421 Accounts payable $0.00
431 Contracts payable $0.00
451 Loans payable $0.00
481 Deferred revenues $0.00
Other current liabilities $0.00
Total liabilities $0.00
Fund Balance:
Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $310,417.50
761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00
764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00
607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00
312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00
762 Reserve for Adult Education $0.00
750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00
601 Appropriations $2,001,235.00
602 Less: Expenditures ($1,690,817.50)
Less: Encumbrances ($310,417.50) ($2,001,235.00) $0.00
Total appropriated $310,417.50
Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1 $1,836.29
771 Designated fund balance $0.00
303 Budgeted fund balance ($1,770.00)
Total fund balance $310,483.79
Total liabilities and fund equity $310,483.79
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Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Appropriations

Revenues

Subtotal

Change in capital reserve account:
Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve

Subtotal

Change in maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve

Subtotal

Change in emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve
Less - Withdrawal from reserve

Subtotal

Less: Adjustment for prior year

Budgeted fund balance

Budgeted
$2,001,235.00

($1,999,465.00)
$1,770.00

$0.00
$0.00
$1.770.00

$0.00
$0.00
$1.770.00

$0.00
$0.00

$1.770.00

$0.00
$1.770.00

Actual
$2,001,235.00
($1,999,465.00)
$1.770.00

$0.00
$0.00
$1,770.00

$0.00
$0.00
$1,770.00

$0.00
$0.00
$1.,770.00

$0.00
$1.,770.00

M 10/11/202;
Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary

Date

Variance
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 26 of 44

Glen Ridge Board of Ed 10/11/22 08:41
Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00885 Total Revenues from Local Sources 1,650,345 39,030 1,689,375 1,689,375 0
0093A Other 310,090 0 310,090 310,090 0
Total 1,960,435 39,030 1,999,465 1,999,465 0

Expenditures; Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available
89660 Total Regular Debt Service 1,960,435 40,800 2,001,235 1,690,818 310,418 0

Total 1,960,435 40,800 2,001,235 1,690,818 310,418 0
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized
00860 40-1210  Local Tax Levy 1,650,345 39,030 1,689,375 1,689,375 0
00890 40-3160 Debt Service Aid Type Il 310,090 0 310,090 310,090 0

Total 1,960,435 39,030 1,999,465 1,999,465 0
Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber Available
89600 40-701-510-834 Interest on Bonds 600,435 40,800 641,235 330,818 310,418 0
89620 40-701-510-910 Redemption of Principal 1,360,000 0 1,360,000 1,360,000 0 0

Total 1,960,435 40,800 2,001,235 1,690,818 310,418 0
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Assets:
101 Cash in bank
102 - 106 Cash Equivalents
1M Investments
116 Capital Reserve Account
17 Maintenance Reserve Account
118 Emergency Reserve Account
121 Tax levy Receivable

Accounts Receivable:

132 Interfund

141 Intergovernmental - State

142 Intergovernmental - Federal

143 Intergovernmental - Other

153, 154 Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $

Loans Receivable:
131 Interfund
151, 152 Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $

Other Current Assets

Resources:
301 Estimated revenues
302 Less revenues

Total assets and resources

Assets and Resources

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$500,000.00
($76,872.81)

$84,310.97
$755.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$76,141.75

$423,127.19

584,334.91
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND

Liabilities and Fund Equity

Liabilities:
411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state
421 Accounts payable
431 Contracts payable
451 Loans payable
481 Deferred revenues

Other current liabilities

Total liabilities

Fund Balance:

Appropriated:
753,754 Reserve for encumbrances
761 Capital reserve account - July
604 Add: Increase in capital reserve
307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs
309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs
764 Maintenance reserve account - July
606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve
310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve
766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July
607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve
312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve
762 Reserve for Adult Education
750-752,76x Other reserves
601 Appropriations
602 Less: Expenditures ($20,267.23)
Less: Encumbrances ($464,024.26)

Total appropriated

Unappropriated:
770 Fund balance, July 1
771 Designated fund balance
303 Budgeted fund balance

Total fund balance

Total liabilities and fund equity

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$500,000.00

($484,291.49)

$0.00

$8,619.33

$0.00

$0.00

$30,922.67

$0.00

$39,542.00
$464,024.26
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$15,708.51
$479,732.77
$65,060.14
$0.00
$0.00

$544,792.91

584,334.91
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Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND

Recapitulation of Budgeted Fund Balance:

Budgeted Actual Variance

Appropriations $500,000.00 $484,291.49 $15,708.51
Revenues ($500,000.00) ($76,872.81) ($423,127.19)
Subtotal $0.00 $407,418.68 ($407,418.68)
Change in capital reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $407,418.68 ($407,418.68)
Change in maintenance reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $407,418.68 ($407,418.68)
Change in emergency reserve account:

Plus - Increase in reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less - Withdrawal from reserve $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotal $0.00 $407,418.68 ($407,418.68)

Less: Adjustment for prior year $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Budgeted fund balance $0.00 $407.418.68 ($407,418.68)

M 10/11/202.
Prepared and submitted by :

Board Secretary Date
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Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education Page 35 of 44

Glen Ridge Board of Ed 10/11/22 08:41
Starting date 7/1/2022 Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND

Revenues: Org Budget Transfers Budget Est Actual Over/Under Unrealized

(Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) 0 500,000 500,000 76,987 Under 423,013

Total 0 500,000 500,000 76,987 423,013

Expenditures: Org Budget Transfers AdjBudget Expended Encumber  Available

(Total of Accounts W/O a Grid# Assigned) 0 500,000 500,000 20,267 464,024 15,709

Total 0 500,000 500,000 20,267 464,024 15,709



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education

Glen Ridge Board of Ed
Starting date 7/1/2022

Ending date 9/30/2022 Fund: 60 ENTERPRISE FUND

Page 36 of 44
10/11/22 08:41

Revenues:

Expenditures:

Org Budget Transfers
0 500,000
Total 0 500,000

Org Budget  Transfers

0 500,000
Total 0 500,000

Budget Est

500,000
500,000

Adj Budget
500,000
500,000

Actual Over/Under Unrealized

76,987
76,987

Expended
20,267
20,267

Under 423,013
423,013

Encumber Available
464,024 15,709
464,024 15,709



B-1.c

Transfers Before / After Glen Ridge Board of Ed Page 1 of 2
Start date  9/1/2022 End date 9/30/2022 10/11/22 08:49
Date Tr Num Transfer Description Budget Account Before Transfer After
09/02/2022 3447 per M.Murphy 11-190-100-610-00-00-02 PRE-K/K SUPP FOR 13,300.00 1,100.00 14,400.00
11-190-100-610-01-20-02 1-5 SUPP-FOREST-ENG 4,959.00 (1,100.00) 3,859.00
Transfer # 3447 0.00 Net Change
09/13/2022 3450 #R30833 11-000-100-563-17-00-07 TUITION-REG VOC STUDENTS 7,684.30 7,330.70 15,015.00
11-000-100-566-17-00-07 TUITION-PRIVATE SPEC ED 1,739,215.70 (7,330.70) 1,731,885.00
Transfer # 3450 0.00 Net Change
09/14/2022 3452 set up ACSERS 20-486-100-500-00-00-00 ACSERS over 21 Tuition 132,037.50 (756.00) 131,281.50
Transfer # 3452 (756.00) Net Change
09/14/2022 3453 set up ACSERS 20-486-200-200-00-00-00 ACSERS over 21 Transportation 34,000.00 8,296.59 42,296.59
Transfer # 3453 8,296.59 Net Change
09/27/2022 3456 #R30922 11-000-223-580-04-01-05 GR 9-12 TRAVEL CONF-HS 500.00 2,000.00 2,500.00
11-000-240-600-07-05-05 PRINCIPAL SUPPLIES-HS 10,000.00 (2,000.00) 8,000.00
Transfer # 3456 0.00 Net Change
09/27/2022 3457 set up OG donation 20-002-100-610-09-06-00 GREF Ortun Gillingham 0.00 61,200.00 61,200.00
Transfer # 3457 61,200.00 Net Change
09/27/2022 3460 DW&JP BBasketball Donation 20-010-100-610-02-01-02 DW&JP HS Boys Basketball 0.00 3,472.56 3,472.56
Transfer # 3460 3,472.56 Net Change
09/30/2022 3462 VHS Donation 20-002-100-610-07-00-00 GREF VHS 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
Transfer # 3462 8,000.00 Net Change
09/30/2022 3463 Additional GREF Mini $ 20-002-100-610-11-00-00 GREF23 Robotics VEX 11,345.00 2,500.00 13,845.00
20-002-100-610-20-06-00 GREF23 AAngelo MakeyMakey 0.00 699.99 699.99
Transfer # 3463 3,199.99 Net Change
09/30/2022 3469 Rethink for Paras 20-488-200-300-00-00-00 Acc Learn Coach& Educator Supp 125,000.00 5,000.00 130,000.00
20-488-200-100-00-00-00 Acc Lrn Coach&Educ Supp Salary 14,014.00 (5,000.00) 9,014.00
Transfer # 3469 0.00 Net Change
09/30/2022 3471 Custodial,AirCleaneretc 11-000-217-610-00-00-05 EXTRAORD SUPPLIES-HS 0.00 150.00 150.00
11-000-262-420-00-00-03 CUSTODIAL SVCS LAS 600.00 700.00 1,300.00
11-000-262-420-00-00-05 HS CUSTODIAL SVCS 1,960.00 200.00 2,160.00
11-000-262-610-07-95-08 CUST SUPPIES CS 11,000.00 1,300.00 12,300.00
11-000-266-610-27-20-08 SECURITY SUPPLIES 4,900.00 492.00 5,392.00
11-000-217-610-00-00-04 EXTRAORD SUPPLIES RAS 4,240.00 (150.00) 4,090.00
11-000-262-490-06-28-04 RIDGEWOOD AVE WATER USAGE 11,200.00 (900.00) 10,300.00
11-000-262-610-27-28-08 custodial supplies DST 14,000.00 (1,792.00) 12,208.00
Transfer # 3471 0.00 Net Change
09/30/2022 3472 GR to drive to UCVT 11-000-270-160-27-29-00 TRANS O/T 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
11-000-270-518-17-00-10 CONR SPEC ED TRANS ES 810,268.48 (20,000.00) 790,268.48
Transfer # 3472 0.00 Net Change
09/30/2022 3473 HVAC Legal Fees contract 30-000-400-331-00-00-00 LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 782.00 782.00



Transfers Before / After

Start date  9/1/2022
Date Tr Num Transfer Description

Glen Ridge Board of Ed
End date 9/30/2022

Budget Account Before

Page 2 of 2
10/11/22 08:49

Transfer After

09/30/2022 3473 HVAC Legal Fees contract

30-000-400-450-00-10-00

CONSTRUCTION SVC HS 1,853,000.00
Transfer # 3473

(782.00) 1,852,218.00
0.00 Net Change

Total Net Change to Budget for Period

83,413.14

11 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE
20 SPECIAL REVENUE

30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

0.00
83,413.14

0.00

* '‘Before' amount = budget before transfer date.
'After' amount = budget on transfer date. This is
also true for multiple transfers with the same
account and date.



Form A - 149

REPORT OF THE TREASURER
TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

District of: GLEN RIDGE

ALL FUNDS

For The Month Ended:
September 30, 2022

CASH REPORT

1 2 3 4
Beginning Cash Cash Ending
FUND Cash Receipts Disbursements Cash
Balance This This Balances
Month Month 1+2-3
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
1 General Fund - Fund 10 $11,529,779.54 $3,528,367.75 $3,287,958.05 | $11,770,189.24
2 Special Revenue Fund - Fund 20 ($227,686.27) $170,520.93 $244,850.19 ($302,015.53)
3 Capital Projects Fund - 30 ($106,746.16) $0.00 $26,290.54 ($133,036.70)
4 Debt Service Fund - 40 ($582,302.21) $0.00 $0.00 ($582,302.21)
5 |Total Governmental Funds (Lines 1 thru 4) $10,613,044.90 $3,698,888.68 $3,559,098.78 | $10,752,834.80
6 |Enterprise Fund (Fund 5X) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7 |Enterprise Fund (Fund 60) $20,670.16 $73,851.31 $10,210.50 $84,310.97
8 |Enterprise Fund (Fund 61) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS
9 Payroll $0.00 $1,256,387.76 $1,256,387.76 $0.00
10 Payroll Agency $3,814.68 $1,306,620.83 $1,278,504.42 $31,931.09
11 Unemployment $215,609.14 $98.82 $0.00 $215,707.96
12 |Total Trust & Agency Funds (Lines 9 & thru 11) $219,423.82 $2,563,107.41 $2,534,892.18 $247,639.05
13 |Total All Funds (Lines 5, 6, 7, 8, and 12) $10,853,138.88 $6,335,847.40 $6,104,201.46 | $11,084,784.82

Prepared and Submitted By:

AV R

easurer of School Moneys

September 30, 2022




GLEN RIDGE BOARD OF EDUCATION
CASH BALANCES
FOR THE MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

CHECKING ACCOUNT - INVESTORS 11,007,738.13
OUTSTANDING CHECKS (170,592.36)
TOTAL 10,837,145.77

BALANCES BY FUND

FUND 10 10,416,864.24
CAPITAL RESERVE 1,3563,325.00
FUND 20 (302,015.53)
FUND 30 (133,036.70)
FUND 40 (582,302.21)
SUBTOTAL 10,752,834.80
FUND 60 84,310.97
FUND 61 0.00

TOTAL 10,837,145.77




CHECK # AMOUNT CHECK # AMOUNT CHECK # AMOUNT
11580 199.48 12621 175.00
11588 9.50 12628 3,292.78
11789 84.00 12629 645.00
11975 1,050.00 12630 19,231.80
12147 35.10 12636 151.80
12148 75.85 12640 8,600.00
12157 36.60 12641 199.00
12162 23.05 12642 261.84
12177 12.00 12647 3735
12195 528.09
12343 200.00 TOTAL 170,592.36
12349 200.00
12389 1,200.00
12393 48,801.68
12399 72.97
12418 7,064.40
12428 4,110.18
12461 1,268.25
12466 210.00
12468 390.00
12470 5,500.00
12471 5,760.00
12473 2,034.00
12492 150.00
12503 200.00
12504 1,194.00
12523 287.00
12526 1,950.00
12549 124.80
12552 700.00
12562 12,849.47
12563 8,137.13
12569 151.67
12573 6,357.96
12576 54.00
12580 214.95
12584 550.00
12588 49.96
12595 60.00
12608 125.00
12609 24,939.36
12611 65.00
12613 579.84
12615 46.50
12620 346.00

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

O/S GENERAL CHECKS - INVESTORS



GLEN RIDGE BOARD OF EDUCATION
PAYROLL ACCOUNT - INVESTORS
FOR THE MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

BALANCE PER BANK STATEMENT 10,397.93
OUTSTANDING CHECKS (7,853.33)
ACH REVERSAL (2,544.60)

BALANCE 0.00




CHECK # AMOUNT
10702 359.52
10709 1,785.26
10714 2,311.50
10730 1,516.98

10731 293.85
10732 40.28
10734 419.54
10735 726.40

TOTAL 7,853.33

SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 O/S
PAYROLL CHECKS - INVESTORS



GLEN RIDGE BOARD OF EDUCATION
PAYROLL AGENCY ACCOUNT - INVESTORS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

BALANCE PER BANK STATEMENT 70,393.46

OUTSTANDING CHECKS & EFTS (38,462.37)

BALANCE 31,931.09




GLEN RIDGE BOARD OF EDUCATION
OUTSTANDING CHECKS & EFTS - INVESTORS
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

CHECK# AMOUNT
302 19.00
304 19.00
305 115.49
306 115.49
307 41.00
DCRP 5,956.93

Sul 5,096.13
AFLAC 1,163.49
NJEA 25,945.84

TOTAL 38,462.37




GLEN RIDGE BOARD OF EDUCATION
UNEMPLOYMENT ACCOUNT
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

ENDING BANK BALANCE 215,707.96

OUTSTANDING CHECK s

BALANCE 215,707.96




Transaction GRHS GO Sept - Sep 2022
9/1/2022 through 9/30/2022

10/11/2022 Page 1
Date Account Num Description Memo Category T..CI Amount Notes
Essex Regional E£d Services -680.88
9/9/2022 HS GO Acct XX0... 12506Essex Regional Ed Services Snug Harbor Trip #2022-1134  Field Trips-HS -680.88
Glen Ridge Board of Education -3,472.56
9/29/2022 HS GO Acct XX0... 307 Glen Ridge Board of Education Basketball Donation Basketball- Boys -3,472.56
Investors Bank -62,866.45
9/15/2022 HS GO Acct XX0... 12511Investors Bank 62,866.45
MF Athletic -1,697.50
9/27/2022 HS GO Acct XX0... 302 MF Athletic Quote#Q137761 Track -1,697.50
Music Theatre International -1,750.00
9/27/2022 HS GO Acct XX0... 306 Music Theatre International Contract# 9758557 Glen Ridge Drama-MS -1,750.00
Nationat Field Hockey Coaches Association -100.00
9/12/2022 HS GO Acct XX0... 12610National Field Hockey Coaches... #MR-2022-0766 Field Hockey -100.00
NY Historical Society Education Department -150.00
9/9/2022 HS GO Acet XX0... 12508NY Historical Society Education... Invl# GRHSHC2022 History Club -150.00
Rita's ltalian lce -150.00
9/9/2022 HS GO Acet XX0... 12507Rita's ltalian ice Glen Ridge Middle School #92 MS Activity ~150.00
Rubin Museum Of Art ) -200.00
92712022 HS GO Acct XX0... 304 Rubin Museum Of Art Order# 100442540 Student Council-... -200.00
Six Flags Great Adventure LLC -6,956.31
9/20/2022 HS8 GO Acct XX0... 301 Six Flags Great Adventure LLG  Senior Trip Order# TKORDO04... Senior Trip -6,956.31
Sports Decals -2,756.37
9/27/2022 HS GO Acct XX0... 303 Sports Decals inv# ARINV-651147 Student Council-... -2,756.37
OVERALL TO... -80,780.07

RECEIVER

OCT 11 209

BUS IGLEN RIDGE

NESS OFfce
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GRHS Athletics 9/2022 - Sep 2022
9/1/2022 through 9/30/2022

Date Agccount Num Bescripfion Memo Category Cl  Amount
Adam Noworolnik -87.00
S20/2022  Athl, Acct. XX2638 20432 Adam Noworoinik (B) Varsity soccer v... Official Fees -87.00
Andrew Stern -87.00
/2772022  Athl. Acct. XX2639 20481 Andrew Stern 9/19/22 (G} Varsity ... Official Fees -87.00
Anita Blomberg -304.00
9/13/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20430 Anita Blomberg  Varsily & JV Field H...Official Fees -152.00
0/21/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2638 20446 Anita Blomberg  Varsity & JV Field H...Official Fees -152.00
Barbara Girz ~152.00
912772022  Athi. Acct. XX2639 20464 Barbara Girz 9/19/22 Varsity & JV... Official Fees -152.00
Bob Keegan ~107.00
9/17/2022 Athl, Acct. XX2639 20438 Bob Keegan Varsity Football vs ... Official Fees -107.00
Camille Allen -87.00
9/13/2022  Alhl. Acct. XX2639 20426 Camilie Allen (G) Varsity Soccer ... Official Fees -§7.00
Carmelo Giuliano -87.00
9/27/2022  Athl. Acct. XX2639 20462 Carmelo Giuliano 9/19/22 (G} Varsity ... Official Fees -87.00
Cheryl Shortway -87.00
9/23/2022 Athl. Acct. XX263% 20454 Cheryl Shortway Varsity Fleld Hockey.,.Official Fees -87.00
Dan Macheret -87.00
9/22/2022  Athl. Acct. X0(2639 20449 Dan Macheret (B) Varsity soccer v... Official Fees -87.00
Darnell Mason -75.00
9/17/2022  Afhl. Acet. XX2638 20443 Darnell Mason  Varsity Footbali vs ... Official Feas -715.00
David Bellani -§7.00
9/20/2022  Athl. Acct. XX2639 20433 David Bellani (B) Varsity soccer v... Official Fees -87.00
David Hartop -130.00
9/8/2022  Alhl Acct. XX2638 20422 David Hartop Freshman Boys Sac... Official Fees -65.00
9/20/2022  Athl. Acct. XX2639 20434 David Hartop {B) JV Soccer vs C,,, Official Fees -85.00
Diego Cruz -65.00
9/12/2022 Athl. Acct XX2638 20425 Diego Cruz Fresh boys soccer ... Official Fees -65.00
Entry Fees -5,000.00
9/13/2022  Athl. Acct. XX2639 chk Entry Fees Transfer from other i... Other Inc -5,000.00
Felipe Oliveira -65.00
9/27/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2638 20460 Felipe Qiiveira 9/15/22 (B) JV Socc... Official Feas -65.00
Gary Doyle -65.00
9/22/2022 Athl. Acct. XX26839 20451 Gary Doyls (B) JV Soccer vs Bl.. Official Fees -65.00
Guillermo Chavez -65.00
9/8/2022  Athl. Accl, XX2639 20423 Guitlermo Chavez Freshman boys soc... Official Fees -65.00
Harold Damas -65.00



10/12/2022

GRHS Athletics 9/2022 - Sep 2022
9/112022 through 9/30/2022

Date Account Num Description Memo Category Cl!  Amount
9/29/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20470 Harold Damas  (G) JV soccer vs M... Official Fees -85.00
Jamal Salaam -75.00
9/17/2022  Athl. Acct. XX2639 20445 Jamal Salaam  Varsity Football vs ... Official Fees -75.00
James Davis -75.00
9/17/2022  Athl. Acct. AX2639 20444 James Davis Varsity Football vs ... Official Fees -75.00
Jane Donnelly -304.00
9/13/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20431 Jane Donnelly  Varsity & JV Field H.., Officlal Fees -152.00
9/30/2022 Al Acct. XX2630 20472 Jane Donnelly 10/1/22 V & JV Field...Official Fees -152.00
Jas Verem -130.00
9/27/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20450 Jas Veram 9/15/22 (B} JV vs ... Official Fees -130.00
Jeff Dattilo -87.00
9/27/2022  Athl. Acct. XX2639 20458 Jeff Datilo 9/15/22 (B) Varsity ... Officlal Fees -87.00
Joann McKenna -304.00
9/27/2022  Athl. Acct. XX26389 20465 Jeann McKenna 9/19/22 V & JV Field... Official Fees -152.00
9/30/2022  Athl. Acct. XX2639 20473 Joann McKenna 10/1/22 V & JV Field.. Official Fees -152.00
John Culien -65.00
8/13/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2638 20429 John Cullen (G) JV Soccer vs C...Official Fees -65,00
John Dougan ~107.00
9MT72022  Athl Accl. XX2639 20436 John Dougan Varsity Football vs ... Official Fees -107.00
John Hughes -107.00
9/17/2022  Athl. Accl. XX2635 20437 John Hughes Varsity Footbail vs ... Official Fees -107.00
John Silva ~152.00
9/13/2022 Alhl Acct. XX2639 20427 John Silva (G} Varsity Soccer ... Officlal Fees -87,00
912712022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20463 John Silva 9/19/22 (G)JV Soc... Official Fees -65.00
Jose Cozar ~130.00
9/12/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2638 20424 Jose Cozar Fresh hoys soccer v.., Official Fees -65.00
0/24/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2638 20455 Jose Cozar {B) Freshman Socce...Official Fees -85.00
Jose Dias ' -174.00
9/28/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20466 Jose Dias (B) Varsity Soccer v...Officlal Fees -87.00
0/20/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20468 Jose Dias (G} Varsily soccer v... Officlal Fees -87.00
Joseph Zoppi -87.00
9/28/2022 Afhl. Acct. XX2639 20467 Joseph Zoppi {B) Varsity Scccer v..,DOfficial Fees -87.00
Kathieen White -152.00
972172022 Al Accl. XX2639 20447 Kathleen White  Varsity & JV Field H... Official Fees -152.00
Kyarah Foushee -65.00
972912022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20471 Kyarah Foushee (G) JV Soccer vs M...Official Fees -65.00
Laura West -87.00
9/23/2022 Athi. Acct. XX2838 20453 Laura West Varsity Fleld Hockey...Official Fees -87.00

Page 2



10/12/2022

GRHS Athletics 9/2022 - Sep 2022
9/1/2022 through 9/30/2022

Date Account Num Description Memo Category Cl Amount

Michael Pendergast ~107.00
9/17/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20440 Michael Penderg...Varsity Football vs ... Official Fees -107.00
Michael Zanoni -65.00
9/20/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20435 Michael Zanoni  (B) JV Soccer vs C... Official Fees -65.00
Mike Sinisi -130.00
9/13/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20428 Mike Sinisi (G) JV Soccer vs C... Official Fees -66.00
9/24/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20456 Mike Sinisi (B) Freshman socce... Official Fees -65.00
Nathaniel Hirschman -87.00
0/27/2022 Athl, Acct. XX2639 20457 Nathaniel Hirsch... 9/15/22 (B) Varsity ... Official Fees -87.00
Other Inc -22,000.00
9/13/2022  Athl. Acct. XX2639 chk Other Inc Transfer from Other ... Other Inc -2,000.00
9/13/2022  Athl. Acct. XX2639 chk Other Inc Transfer from other i... Other Inc -20,000.00
Renee Ruth -107.00
9/17/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20441 Renee Ruth Varsity Football vs ... Official Fees -107.00
Richard Leftenant -65.00
9/22/2022 Athl. Acct, XX2639 20452 Richard Leftenant (B) JV Soccer vs Bl... Official Fees -65.00
Richard Paisley -107.00
9/17/2022  Athl. Acct. XX2639 20439 Richard Paisley  Varsity Football vs ... Official Fees ~107.00
Saverio Amato -§7.00
9/22/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20448 Saverio Amato  (B) Varsity Soccer v...Official Fees -87.00
Severio Amato -87.00
9/29/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2638 20469 Severio Amato  (G) Varsity Soccer ... Official Fees -87.00
Timothy Thompson -107.00
9/17/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20442 Timothy Thomps... Varsity Football vs ... Official Fees -107.00
VQID -87.00
9/22/2022 Athl. Acct. XX2639 20450 VOID VOID Official Fees -87.00
OVERALL TOTAL -31,839.00

0cr 9 2007
BUSI%EN RIDGE

Page 3



RAS Sept 22 Transactions - Last month
9/1/2022 through 9/30/2022

10/3/2022 Page 1
Date Num Description Memo Category Amount
Angelo's Pizza -105.00
9/22/2022 251 Angelo's Pizza HSA sponsored lunch HSA -105.00
Ridgewood Avenue School -24,131.21
9/22/2022 169 Ridgewood Avenue School To Open Investors A... -24.131.21
OVERALL TO... -24,236.21

RECEIVED
0CT 03 202

GLEN RIDGE
BUSINESS OFFICE



FAS Transaction Rpt. 9/22 - Last month

9/1/2022 through 9/30/2022
10/11/2022 Page 1
Date Account Num Description Memo Category Amount
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Transaction - Sep 2022
9/1/2022 through 9/30/2022

10/4/2022 Page 1
Date Account Num Description Memo Category Tax ltem Clr Amount

BALANCE 8/31/2022 3,384.86
9/6/2022 LAS GO Acct XX...00... Void Check For My Sch... 0.00
8/1/2022 - 9/30/2022 0.00
BALANCE 9/30/2022 3,384.86
TOTAL INFLOWS . 0.00

TOTAL OUTFL... 0.00

NET TOTAL 0.00

RE@EWE@
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Dear Zhang Laoshi,

Congratulations!

On behalf of the New Jersey Chinese Teachers Association, | am glad to inform you that your
district has been approved for the grant of $10,000 to support the development of the Chinese
program in the following categories:

¢ Purchase Chinese teaching materials
¢ Support Chinese teachers’ professional growth such as attending the annual National

Chinese Language Conference (NCLC)

¢ Support school clubs and activities that are related to Chinese culture

e Support school or local Asian American Pacific Islander activities

¢ Support Chinese class field trips to China or other cultural locations in the United
States and across the world

e Support the Initiation of an exploratory course for students in primary grades to
experience Chinese language and culture

By the end of May 2023, please send NJCTA a spending report outlining the expenditure of the

grant on behalf of your district to be eligible for the next round consideration. Please respond to
this letter with your district's bank information (Te whom the grant is payable to) and the mailing

address so that NJCTA can issue you the check. Should you have any questions, please feel

free to contact us. Thank you.

With Sincerity,
NJCTA Grant Review Committee

NJCTA Email: usnjcta@gmait.com MNJCTA Website: www.usnicta org



SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT
FOR 2022-2023

THIS JOINT AGREEMENT IS BY AND BETWEEN PARTICIPATING “BOARDS OF
EDUCATION” OR “PARTICIPATING BOARDS” AS LISTED IN EXHIBIT A.

FUTURE PARTICIPATING DISTRICTS WILL BE ADDED TO THE MEMBERSHIP
ROSTER UPON FINAL APPROVAL AND SUBMISSION OF REQUIRED DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, the participating boards of education that are parties to this agreement recognize the
need to recruit highly-qualified educators for the 21* century, particularly educators who can add
diversity to their respective faculties; and

WHEREAS, the participating boards of education share a common identity with their location in
New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the participating boards of education have determined that it is in their mutual interests
to work cooperatively to attract and recruit diverse educators for teaching and administrative positions
in their respective school districts; and

WHEREAS, the participating boards believe that renewing their relationship as a consortium of
school districts to work together in this endeavor addresses their mutual goals of recruiting and
retaining high quality and diverse faculties; and

WHEREAS, the participating boards of education have determined that they shall enter into a joint
agreement for the provision and performance of goods and services related to these cooperative
efforts as required by N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-11 et seq.,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. This agreement shall be binding upon each Participating Board of education on the date
approved by any such board and shall expire on June 30, 2023,

2. The Participating Boards may, when engaged in the joint services covered under this
agreement shall use the name, “Central to Jersey Program for Recruitment of Diverse
Educators (“CJ PRIDE”) and shall be considered members of the CJ PRIDE Consortium.
This agreement, however, shall not establish a legal entity separate from any participating
board of education, nor any employer-employee or agency relationships between the
participating boards.

3. Each Participating Board shall have a representative serve on a CJ PRIDE committee and
contribute toward the goals of the consortium through committee participation.
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4. The Participating Boards shall host a joint recruitment fair open to all prospective school
district candidates and authorize the design, production, purchase and distribution of
materials to promote this shared activity and other cxpenses necessary to carry out such an
event. The recruitment event may take place in-person-or be conducted virtually as the needs
of the consortium are considered.

5. Participating Boards must notify the executive board of non-participation in the recruitment
fair no later than two months prior to the scheduled date of the scheduled recruitment fair(s).
Failure to do so may result in the Participating Board being required to reimburse the
consortium for lost fees and costs associated with preparation for the district’s reserved place
at the event.

6. The Participating Boards authorize the design, production, purchase and distribution of staff
recruitment materials in multiple media that (a) promote the joint work of the CJ PRIDE, (b)
highlight the benefits of living and working in New Jersey, (c¢) promote careers in education
(d) focus on the common strengths of the school districts and () provide information
regarding each district. The Participating Boards may elect to host a website to serve such
purposes as an alternative to these multiple materials.

7. The consortium may employ the services of a webmaster and administrative assistant to assist
with the management of materials and dissemination of information to members and
prospective members as well as prospective applicants. A stipend shall be paid bi-annually to
the webmaster and administrative assistant as determined by the consortium.

8. Employees designated by the Superintendent of Schools of the Participating Boards shall be
anthorized to share information regarding a prospective candidate to duly designated
employees of other participating boards provided written consent has been obtained from the
candidate.

9. Employees designated by the superintendent of schools of the Participating Boards shall
coordinate attendance at job fairs at universities, colleges and other venues and shall share
information about recruited candidates to the extent permissible with duly designated
representatives of other participating boards.

10. Employees designated by the superintendent of schools of the Participating Boards shall be
available to attend meetings and functions related to the activities covered under this
agreement. Regular attendance of Participating Boards is required.

11. All purchases made or contracts entered into pursuant to this agreement shall be in
accordance with the bidding laws of the State of New Jersey and the applicable rules and
regulations of the State Board of Education,

12. Except as otherwise stated herein, each of the Participating Boards, shall be responsible for
$300.00 during the term of this agreement for expenses incurred related to agreed upon joint
services and joint purchases, which shall be payable within sixty (60) days of receipt of an
invoice from West Windsor-Plainsboro Regional School District.

13. For Boards that are approved as additional Participating Boards for 2022-2023, the first year

assessment shall pay a one-time initial fee of $2,000, which shall be inclusive of the district’s
annual share of costs during its first year of participation.
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

The CJ PRIDE Administrative Assistant shall issue payments for all authorized expenses and
provide documentation of such payments to each Participating Board.

For purposes of making decisions related to the joint purchases and services covered under
this agreement, each Participating Board shall have one vote, which may be made in-person
or by any other manner to which the parties may agree.

Each participating board shall be responsible for the wages and benefits of its employees and
expenses incurred by its own employees. Such expenses include travel (N.J.A.C.
6A-23A:7et. seq.), telephone and facsimile charges and mail and/or other delivery charges
unless approved in advance by a majority of representatives of the CJ PRIDE Executive

Board.

Any controversies or disputes that shall arise among the parties shall be adjudicated in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-14.

Each Participating Board shall maintain appropriate worker’s compensation insurance
coverage for any of its employees who may perform services pursuant to this agreement.
Each Participating Board shall be liable for the acts and omissions of its own members,
employees, officers and representatives.

Participation in CJ PRIDE shall be open to other school districts subject to the terms and
conditions agreed to by the representatives of the Participating Boards of education.

The representatives of the Participating Boards are authorized to establish rules and
procedures governing the expansion of CJ PRIDE to include participating boards.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the participating board listed below set their hands and seals to
this Agreement.

District:_é[o;/) i d M ﬁaaf/ o F @JM & A;Q-L aq
Approval Date: /0 / f?/ 22

Signatures:

Board President

Jowt 4 Ty
4

70ard Secretary
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New Jersey Chinese Teachers Association

Shihong Zhang
Glen Ridge School District

Congratulations!

Your District Chinese Program Has Been Awarded a Grant
of $10,000 from NJCTA






